

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/2/2020 1:34 PM  
NO. 53739-7-II

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

FOREST RIVER, INC., a corporation,

Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM THORN AND BARBARA THORN, a married couple,

Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Peter Steilberg, WSBA #22190  
Peter Nierman, WSBA #44636  
Attorneys for Appellant

**MERRICK, HOFSTEDT & LINDSEY, P.S.**

3101 Western Ave., Suite 200  
Seattle, WA 98121  
Telephone: (206) 682-0610  
Facsimile: (206) 467-2689  
Email: [tcollins@mhlseattle.com](mailto:tcollins@mhlseattle.com)  
Email: [pnierman@mhlseattle.com](mailto:pnierman@mhlseattle.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR .....	4
III.	ISSUES ON APPEAL .....	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
	A. Forest River contracted with Sunset to sell the motorhome “used,” but Sunset breached the contract by telling the Thorns it was new and came with a Forest River warranty. ....	4
	B. Approximately four months after the purchase, the Thorns learned their motorhome was not covered by a Forest River warranty.....	7
	C. The evidence at trial demonstrated Sunset was aware of the lack of Forest River warranty on the Motorhome prior to delivering it to the Thorns yet concealed this fact from the Thorns and Forest River. ....	9
	D. At trial, both Respondents testified they did not find Forest River’s conduct to be unfair or deceptive.....	10
	E. Testimony of Respondent expert Doug Walsh and disputed jury instructions proposed by Respondents.....	10
	F. The jury rendered a verdict in favor of Appellant, but the trial court granted the Respondents a new trial. ....	14
V.	ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY .....	17
	A. Standard of Review. ....	17
	B. The trial court’s failure to enter an Order containing definite reasons of law and fact, as required by CR 59(f), warrants reversal of the Order granting Respondents a new trial. ....	18
	C. Neither Washington Lemon Law nor the UCC impact the legality of Forest River’s contract with Sunset.. ....	21

1. Washington Lemon Law does not prevent a manufacturer and dealer from agreeing to sell a vehicle “used, as-is” due to the passage of time nor does it require all motor vehicles to be sold with a one year/12,000-mile warranty. ....	21
2. The UCC does not prohibit a manufacturer and dealer from entering into an agreement to have a motorhome sold “used, as-is.”. ....	28
3. Repondents’ interpretation of Washington law violates Appellant’s freedom of contract. ....	30
4. The common law does not impose an obligation on vehicle manufacturers to provide a warranty.....	32
VI. CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Case Law**

<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431, 444 (2005) .....	33
<i>Bensen v. South Kitsap School Dist.</i> , 63 Wn.2d 192, 386 P.2d 137 (1963) .....	19
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504, 525-26 (1992).....	32
<i>County of Spokane v. Valu-Mart, Inc.</i> , 69 Wn.2d 712, 419 P.2d 993 (1966) .....	31
<i>Dravo Corp. v. Moses (L. W.) Co.</i> , 6 Wn. App. 74, 492 P.2d 1058. (1971) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Department of Labor &amp; Industries</i> , 46 Wn.2d 463, 281 P.2d 994 (1955) .....	19, 20
<i>Ketcham v. King Cty. Med. Serv. Corp.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 565, 502 P.2d 1197 (1972) .....	30
<i>Noll v. Hancock (John) Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> ,	

66 Wn.2d 540, 403 P.2d 898 (1965) .....	18
<i>Osborn v. Lake Washington School Dist.</i> ,	
1 Wn. App. 534, 462 P.2d 966 (1969) .....	17
<i>Reiboldt v. Bedient</i> ,	
17 Wn. App. 339, 343, 562 P.2d 991 (1977) .....	19
<i>Remington Arms Co. v. Skaggs</i> ,	
55 Wn.2d 1, 345 P.2d 1085 (1959) .....	31
<i>Rivard v. State</i> ,	
168 Wn.2d 775, 783, 231 P.3d 186 (2010) .....	24
<i>Sdorra v. Dickinson</i> ,	
80 Wn. App. 695, 910 P.2d 1328 (1996) .....	19
<i>Simmons v. Koeteew</i> ,	
5 Wn. App. 572, 489 P.2d 364 (1971) .....	18
<i>State v. Spino</i> ,	
61 Wn.2d 246, 377 P.2d 868 (1963) .....	31
<i>Stigall v. Courtesy Chevrolet-Pontiac, Inc.</i> ,	
15 Wn. App. 739, 740, 551 P.2d 763, 764 (1976) .....	19
<i>Thompson v. Grays Harbor Community Hospital</i> ,	
36 Wn. App. 300, 307 675 P.2d 239 (1983) .....	17
<i>Travis v. Washington Horse Breeders Ass'n, Inc.</i> ,	
111 Wn.2d 396, 759 P.2d 418 (1988) .....	29]
<i>Tremper v. Northwestern Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> ,	
11 Wn.2d 461, 119 P.2d 707 (1941) .....	31
<i>Tukwila v. Seattle</i> ,	
68 Wn.2d 611, 414 P.2d 597 (1966) .....	31

### Statutory and Other Authorities

CR 59(f) .....	1, 18
Final Legislative Bill Report, SSB 3034.....	24
RCW 19.118 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12, 22, 27, 30, 31
RCW 19.118.010 .....	22
RCW 19.118.021(12).....	23
RCW 19.118.021(22).....	31
RCW 19.118.031(3) .....	14, 22
RCW 19.118.041 .....	14, 22
RCW 19.118.090(3).....	32
RCW 46.70, <i>et seq.</i> .....	3, 13
RCW 62A.2-313.....	14, 21
RCW 62A.2-314.....	14, 21
RCW 62A.2-316.....	14, 21, 28, 29
Senate Bill Report, ESSB 5502 (March 11, 1987) .....	23
